
U.S. Property & Casualty and Title Insurance Industries – 2021 Full Year  Results 

   

 

 
 

© 2022 National Association of Insurance Commissioners [1] 

Property & Casualty Insurance Industry 
 
 
 

PROPERTY & CASUALTY OVERVIEW 
 

Near double-digit premium growth and a continuing trend of prior year reserve 
releases were offset by increased catastrophe losses and worsening results in 
personal auto. As a result, the property and casualty industry reported its first 
underwriting loss since 2017, totaling $(39.0) million.  
 
Continued strong performance in investment operations with a gain of $71.1 
billion and miscellaneous income of nearly $2.0 billion offset the underwriting 
loss and led to net income of $60.5 billion. Despite higher investment returns, 
the investment yield declined to 2.60%, its lowest point in eleven years
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PREMIUM 
Direct premiums written (DPW) in the property and casualty 
insurance industry rebounded from the prior year, which 
was impacted by Covid, increasing 9.5% year-on-year (YoY) 
to $797.5 billion in 2021. This represents the largest YoY 
increase over the past ten years, which has averaged 4.8%.  
 
The Personal Lines Market represented 49.4% of total DPW 
and rose 
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 Direct Writings & Profitability by State and Territory (in Millions except for percent)

YoY Chg 2021 2020 YoY Chg 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 

AL 9.2% 10,841     9,929       (10.6) pts 61.9% 72.5% 6,476       7,041       10,469     9,712       
AK 3.1% 1,711       1,660       (3.2) pts 47.8% 51.0% 798          844          1,670       1,654       
AR 9.9% 14,093     12,825     7.3 pts 61.5% 54.2% 8,332       6,785       13,548     12,519     
AR 6.3% 6,415       6,036       (2.5) pts 64.5% 67.0% 4,017       3,910       6,230       5,838       
CA 11.0% 96,312     86,740     2.0 pts 56.2% 54.2% 51,888     45,962     92,253     84,767     
CO 10.5% 16,368     14,811     3.0 pts 63.1% 60.1% 9,876       8,691       15,649     14,458     
CT 8.6% 10,016     9,226       3.8 pts 61.0% 57.2% 5,908       5,219       9,692       9,128       
DE 11.8% 3,262       2,918       (8.6) pts 52.4% 61.0% 1,641       1,775       3,135       2,911       
DC 9.5% 2,328       2,127       (0.1) pts 46.3% 46.4% 1,032       962          2,228       2,072       
FL 12.0% 66,397     59,277     (4.2) pts 60.4% 64.6% 37,927     37,141     62,844     57,538     
GA 10.5% 26,514     24,002     0.2 pts 63.2% 63.0% 16,130     14,752     25,510     23,408     
HI 8.2% 2,891       2,672       1.1 pts 47.0% 46.0% 1,310       1,221       2,786       2,656       
ID 11.9% 3,849       3,439       4.9 pts 62.2% 57.3% 2,282       1,903       3,667       3,322       
IL 11.1% 30,485     27,432     (5.1) pts 57.8% 62.9% 16,743     16,902     28,959     26,858     
IN 9.2% 13,581     12,434     2.7 pts 56.0% 53.3% 7,361       6,503       13,138     12,204     
IA 14.9% 8,055       7,009       (55.1) pts 61.7% 116.8% 4,815       8,027       7,807       6,873       
KS 10.6% 7,896       7,142       8.9 pts 55.4% 46.5% 4,235       3,242       7,645       6,978       
KY 6.8% 8,600       8,049       15.9 pts 68.6% 52.6% 5,737       4,210       8,369       7,999       
LA 5.7% 13,256     12,539     48.6 pts 166.6% 118.1% 21,362     14,656     12,819     12,414     
ME 8.9% 2,771       2,544       (13.3) pts 48.0% 61.3% 1,285       1,531       2,674       2,496       
MD 6.3% 13,781     12,968     0.6 pts 53.7% 53.1% 7,217       6,818       13,429     12,832     
MA 8.9% 18,331     16,839     0.5 pts 48.4% 47.9% 8,560       7,889       17,684     16,468     
MI 3.0% 21,331     20,713     8.4 pts 63.6% 55.3% 13,336     11,434     20,955     20,695     
MN 9.6% 14,037     12,804     (3.0) pts 59.1% 62.1% 8,028       7,805       13,593     12,567     
MS 9.8% 6,343       5,774       (7.3) pts 60.0% 67.4% 3,669       3,807       6,109       5,651       
MO 9.1% 14,263     13,077     (4.2) pts 58.1% 62.3% 8,027       7,964       13,810     12,782     
MT 13.4% 3,073       2,709       8.3 pts 64.7% 56.4% 1,887       1,489       2,915       2,641       
NE 11.9% 6,073       5,427       (1.3) pts 55.3% 56.6% 3,263       3,002       5,896       5,302       
NV 10.2% 7,050       6,395       2.3 pts 58.6% 56.3% 3,955       3,518       6,749       6,247       
NH 8.2% 2,834       2,620       2.4 pts 45.2% 42.7% 1,245       1,110       2,756       2,598       
NJ 8.4% 24,785     22,872     8.7 pts 65.8% 57.1% 15,771     12,940     23,982     22,659     
NM 6.7% 4,041       3,787       7.2 pts 59.4% 52.2% 2,328       1,944       3,920       3,727       
NY 9.7% 55,034     50,150     (0.1) pts 61.6% 61.7% 32,545     30,443     52,792     49,312     
NC 8.9% 19,677     18,073     3.4 pts 58.4% 54.9% 11,080     9,717       18,987     17,688     
ND 12.8% 2,991       2,651       17.8 pts 92.0% 74.2% 2,688       1,955       2,923       2,636       
OH 8.2% 19,747     18,247     (0.3) pts 53.6% 53.9% 10,216     9,649       19,077     17,908     
OK 7.5% 9,354       8,699       6.4 pts 62.4% 56.0% 5,645       4,808       9,044       8,586       
OR 8.5% 8,533       7,864       (16.7) pts 59.9% 76.7% 4,951       5,929       8,259       7,735       
PA 7.3% 28,340     26,422     1.3 pts 58.3% 57.0% 15,997     14,925     27,433     26,164     
RI 7.4% 2,880       2,682       2.3 pts 54.9% 52.5% 1,553       1,393       2,831       2,651       
SC 8.7% 12,103     11,134     (2.7) pts 55.7% 58.4% 6,518       6,375       11,697     10,911     
SD 16.9% 3,049       2,609       (10.4) pts 65.2% 75.6% 1,931       1,938       2,960       2,563       
TN 8.9% 14,200     13,038     (13.2) pts 59.4% 72.7% 8,133       9,245       13,688     12,723     
TX 10.7% 70,749     63,931     20.2 pts 79.0% 58.8% 53,345     36,659     67,520     62,326     
UT 11.0% 6,344       5,715       (7.7) pts 55.8% 63.5% 3,374       3,511       6,044       5,530       
VT (6.0%) 1,417       1,508       3.4 pts 45.1% 41.7% 625          622          1,386       1,489       
VA 8.0% 16,597     15,361     2.5 pts 53.7% 51.2% 8,651       7,730       16,115     15,105     
WA 9.3% 15,263     13,970     7.8 pts 62.1% 54.3% 9,121       7,453       14,699     13,732     
WV 4.9% 3,141       2,994       7.4 pts 54.1% 46.7% 1,669       1,415       3,084       3,029       
WI 7.2% 12,160     11,348     3.8 pts 54.1% 50.4% 6,426       5,626       11,871     11,171     
WY 9.8% 1,457       1,326       (12.6) pts 46.3% 59.0% 643          763          1,388       1,295       
AS (72.3%) 0              0              (131.1) pts (117.6%) 13.5% (0)             0              0              0              
GU (0.4%) 316          318          6.4 pts 50.1% 43.7% 153          135          305          309          
PR 5.3% 2,599       2,467       (55.1) pts 11.6% 66.7% 288          1,600       2,492       2,401       
VI (9.4%) 176          194          25.6 pts 27.3% 1.7% 51            3              186          183          
MP (1.7%) 22            22            129.0 pts 186.1% 57.1% 38            13            20            22            

Totals 9.5% 797,532   728,174   2.6 pts 62.2% 59.6% 477,165   425,385   767,008   713,504   

State
Direct Premiums Wri tten Pure Direct Loss Ratio Losses Incurred Premiums Earned
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Impact to States: The table to the right shows the deterioration in the 
PDLR in the states primarily impacted by the largest natural disasters in 
2021 
 
Personal Lines Market 
The personal lines market comprised half of industry premiums in 2021 and experienced a downturn in operating 
results due to the increase in natural catastrophes noted above, and a deterioration in personal auto results. The 
combined ratio worsened 5.5-points to 102.1%. 
 

 
 
Personal Auto 
In 2021, business activity returned to normal levels following the 2020 COVID-19 shutdowns that resulted in less driving 
and auto claims activity. However, during 2021 results normalized as claims activity returned to typical frequency 
compounded by inflation and supply chain issues that boosted the cost of claims. Overall, net losses incurred totaled 
$95.4 billion for the private passenger auto liability line versus $81.4 billion in 2020. Private passenger auto physical 
damage net losses incurred increased 35.7% YoY to $73.8 billion.   

 
As seen in the charts above, the pure net loss ratio (PNLR) in private passenger auto liability (20.6% of total NPW in 
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Commercial Auto Liability  
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Combined Ratio by Lines of Business

Lines of Business 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Aggregate Wri te-ins 116.7%        108.7%        76.2%        81.1%    41.2%    83.5%    83.7%    125.4%  64.0%    56.3%    

Ai rcraft (a l l  peri ls ) 90.9%          107.0%        131.2%      111.5%  109.2%  113.1%  100.7%  89.1%    99.5%    98.5%    

Al l ied Lines 104.6%        112.5%        105.0%      130.7%  182.0%  96.6%    88.1%    85.4%    85.3%    129.9%  

Boi ler and Machinery 71.5%          85.9%          72.8%        86.3%    76.5%    78.8%    69.9%    76.1%    72.4%    80.1%    

Burglary and Theft 86.6%          113.8%        74.2%        78.1%    49.1%    46.2%    61.4%    59.9%    42.2%    58.6%    

Commercia l  Auto Liab 101.4%        107.1%        114.0%      111.7%  113.5%  113.2%  111.3%  103.6%  107.5%  106.3%  

Commercia l  Auto Phy Dmg 90.2%          85.3%          95.5%        97.0%    104.2%  102.0%  100.9%  103.1%  104.9%  109.1%  

Commercia l  MP (Liab) 101.2%        105.6%        108.1%      103.6%  101.6%  105.6%  99.3%    103.5%  103.0%  94.1%    

Commercia l  MP (Non-Liab) 109.2%        112.1%        103.1%      108.4%  111.8%  99.1%    91.9%    97.1%    94.4%    114.6%  

Credi t 78.1%          108.2%        84.9%        93.6%    90.8%    92.1%    76.5%    74.7%    74.9%    91.3%    

Credi t A & H 95.5%          106.5%        86.7%        84.8%    128.3%  120.9%  42.3%    45.2%    45.0%    49.5%    

Earthquake 36.8%          37.2%          28.7%        44.6%    43.6%    33.9%    28.5%    34.3%    30.5%    36.7%    

Excess Workers ' Comp 105.2%        89.4%          113.8%      116.6%  123.6%  109.2%  112.0%  107.4%  69.3%    151.4%  

Farmowners MP 97.2%          106.2%        99.3%        97.0%    105.7%  91.1%    89.9%    95.4%    94.0%    99.5%    

Fidel i ty 65.8%          78.8%          90.6%        73.4%    74.0%    78.4%    77.2%    92.7%    92.9%    99.3%    

Financia l  Guaranty 46.8%          246.3%        181.7%      130.5%  320.1%  177.2%  99.2%    91.3%    (3.4%)     181.2%  

Fi re 105.9%        103.7%        95.8%        110.8%  119.2%  92.3%    85.1%    85.4%    78.5%    86.5%    

Group A & H 94.8%          92.2%          97.8%        90.7%    90.5%    98.4%    100.1%  96.9%    99.9%    94.1%    

Homeowners MP 103.8%        107.4%        98.6%        104.1%  107.8%  93.4%    92.1%    92.7%    90.3%    104.0%  

Inland Marine 86.9%          97.5%          86.5%        86.4%    90.0%    84.0%    83.9%    83.5%    83.8%    96.2%    

International 107.9%        106.7%        153.4%      145.3%  130.7%  144.3%  2.0%      116.7%  92.6%    91.5%    

Medical  Prof Liab 108.0%        112.1%        112.2%      104.1%  101.4%  106.4%  102.3%  104.7%  89.4%    93.3%    

Mortgage Guaranty 31.5%          62.8%          32.8%        29.2%    40.4%    49.8%    58.1%    70.2%    98.0%    189.7%  

Mul tiple Peri l  Crop 94.9%          100.3%        108.6%      85.0%    84.1%    81.7%    99.9%    104.9%  103.3%  104.0%  

Ocean Marine 100.7%        98.0%          105.2%      100.2%  110.5%  95.8%    94.7%    91.2%    98.1%    109.2%  

Other A & H 111.8%        98.4%          128.0%      149.6%  133.1%  128.6%  132.0%  126.6%  132.5%  133.0%  

Other Liab - Cla ims-Made 93.7%          100.4%        97.6%        91.0%    98.9%    103.4%  98.6%    88.1%    97.4%    100.4%  

Other Liab - Occur 99.0%          109.5%        109.8%      105.2%  101.6%  114.9%  103.3%  101.5%  96.4%    104.9%  

Pr0 T9 Tw -58.917 -1.833 Td
[(P)2 1 Td
[(P)2 1 Td
[(P)2 1.753 0 0 rg
-0.007 Tc 0.007 Tw 7.167 0 Td
[(128.)-5 (0%)]TJ
0 Tc 0.024 Tw -1. 1.753 0 0 rg
-0.007 Tc 0.0r8381 128.0%
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INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
Net investment income rebounded from a periodic 
downturn last year driven by the pandemic. Net 
investment gains increased 13.5% to $71.1 billion 
versus $62.7 billion last year. Realized capital gains 
jumped 64.5% to $18.2 billion, as gains on unaffiliated 
common stocks more than doubled to $14.3 billion and 
gains on affiliated common stocks were $800.9 million 
versus losses of $1.4 billion last year. The industry 
reported a $3.9 billion realized gain from bonds, down 
40.1% from last year as gains from U.S. Government 
bonds were down 97.3% to $83.2 million. Further, gains 
on other invested assets were down 35.7% to $2.6 
billion. Net investment income earned increased 2.6% 
YoY to $52.9 billion. Investment income earned was 
primarily derived from bonds at 50.4% of the total, 
while stocks comprised 25.9%, and other invested assets 
18.0%.  Despite the continued solid investment results, 
investment yield continued its downward trend to 
2.60% versus 2.75% last year.  
 
Bonds continued to comprise the majority of cash and 
invested assets accounting for 48.6% of the total at 
December 31, 2021. However, the low interest rate 
environment has pressured insurers to seek investment 
gains through more risky investments. The industry’s 
cash and invested assets composition is shown in the 
chart to the right.  
  
NET INCOME 
The property and casualty insurance industry reported 
net income of $60.5 billion for the year, a 2.3% 
improvement compared to last year, primarily driven by 
the above-mentioned $71.1 billion in investment gains.  
 
Return on revenue—a measure of net income to net 
premiums earned, net investment income earned, and 
realized capital gains (losses)—was slightly lower at 7.9% 
versus 8.4% for the prior year.  
 
 CASH & LIQUIDITY 
Net cash provided by operating activities increased 
25.8% to $124.3 billion. 
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The U.S. Census Bureau and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development March 2022 report indicated 
that during 2021, there were 1.6 million new housing starts (non-seasonally adjusted), up 16.0% from 2020. Seasonally 
adjusted new housing starts were up 3.9% in March 2022 vs March 2021 (4.8% without seasonal adjustment). This 
growth in housing starts is concentrated in the Northeast, with some growth in the West, and decreases in the Midwest 
and the South. New housing permits and starts have seen strong growth since March 2020, while new housing 
completions are down 13.0% vs March 2021 and slightly above (2.8%) March 2020.  
 

$ amounts 
per policy 

# Policies 

Net 
Premiums 
Earned 

Direct 
Losses 
Paid 

Direct 
Allocated 
LAE Paid 

Direct 
Losses and 
LAE 
incurred 

 Direct 
Known 
Claim 
Reserves  

Direct 
2021      2,174,237  $1,294  $33  $23  
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Capital & Surplus 
Policyholder Surplus (PHS) increased 14.5% since 2020 to 
$7.1 billion as of December 31, 2021, more than double the 
PHS as of December 31, 2012. The 2021 increase was 
dominated by net income, offset by $1.7 billion in dividends 
paid. Net unrealized capital gains, the second largest 
contributor to the gain, decreased 23.0% to $179.2 million, 
but still exceeded the sum of all other non-dividend PHS 
deductions by $53.3 million. Return on surplus increased 
8.3 points to 37.1%, the highest since 2014.  
 
Cash & Liquidity 
Net cash from operations increased for the seventh 
consecutive year to $3.3 billion or 52.9% over 2020. This 
was the largest YoY increase in the previous ten years. 
Premiums collected net of reinsurance were up 36.2%, 
which drove cash from operations inflows up 34.7%. 
Commissions, expenses paid, and aggregate write-ins for 
deductions (95.3% of all operation outflows) increased 
32.7% while federal and foreign income taxes paid, the 
second largest at 2.7% of cash from operations outflows, 
increased 67.2%. 
 

 
 
Net cash from investments totaled -$925.3 million, driven by increased investments in bonds (up $529.9 million) and 
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